Dollar  NDF Long 4,655,200   10,534,718   (344,294)   119,380

   4,655,200   10,534,718   (344,294)   119,380

€ (EURO)

Instrument Nature Notional - € Notional - R$ March 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

Euro  NDF  Short (50,000)   (155,875)   9,829   (6,831)

   (50,000)   (155,875)   9,829   (6,831)

a.2.2) Position Balance in foreign exchange swaps

Risk factor

Risk factor

Swap (Assets US$)

a.2.3) NDF's (Non deliverable forwards)

Swaps are derivatives used to hedge net exposures of assets and liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries and are classified as financial assets or liabilities
measured at fair value through income.

58

JBS S.A.

(Expressed in thousands of reais)
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the three months period ended March 31, 2014 and 2013

Sensitivity analysis of Company

Exchange rate risk (US$)

 Risk
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II) R$
Appreciation -

25%

 Scenario (III) R$
Appreciation -

50%

Financial R$ depreciation   (283,606)   (3,508,644)   (7,017,288)

Operation R$ appreciation 94,238   1,165,867   2,331,735

Hedge derivatives R$ appreciation 229,741   2,842,247   5,684,493

40,373   499,470   998,940

 Premises  Risk  Current Scenario
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day
 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%
 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

   2.2630   2.3087   2.8288   3.3945

 Risk
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II) R$
Appreciation -

25%

 Scenario (III) R$
Appreciation -

50%

Operation R$ appreciation   358   4,156   8,311

Hedge derivatives R$ depreciation   (147)   (1,706)   (3,411)

   211   2,450   4,900

 Premises  Risk  Current Scenario
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day
 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%
 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

   2.0472 2.0913 2.5590 3.0708

Exchange rate risk (€ - EURO)

 Risk  Scenario (I) VaR
99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II) R$
Depreciation -

25%

 Scenario (III) R$
Depreciation -

50%

Operation R$ appreciation 6,863   80,254   160,508

Hedge derivatives R$ depreciation (5,351)   (62,576)   (125,152)

1,512   17,678   35,356

 Premises  Risk  Current Scenario
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day
 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%
 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

   3.1175   3.1841   3.8969   4.6763

Exchange rate risk (£ - British Pound)

 Exposure  Risk
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II) R$
Depreciation -

25%

 Scenario (III) R$
Depreciation -

50%

Operation R$ appreciation 2,574   28,625   57,249

Hedge derivatives R$ depreciation (2,526)   (28,091)   (56,181)

48   534   1,068

 Premises  Risk  Current Scenario
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day
 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%
 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

   3.7733   3.8581   4.7166   5.6600

The risk of the operational exposure in Canadian Dollar, Euro and British Pound comes from the depreciation of the Real, thereby, we calculate the reduction of
Canadian Dollar, Euro and British Pound in 25% and 50% in all cases.

Effect on income - Company

 Exposure

Effect on income - Company

Dollar rate

 Exposure

Canadian Dollar rate R$ depreciation

 Exposure

 Exchange rate risk (C$ - Canadian Dollar) Effect on income - Company

R$ depreciationBritish Pound rate

R$ depreciation

Effect on income - Company

Euro rate

The risk of the operational exposure in US$ comes from the appreciation of the Real, however, by the fact of the Company's risk be the depreciation of the Real, we

[…]

The Company understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk of the commodities' price changes of the subsidiary JBS USA on March 31, 2014 and
December 31, 2013 are presented below in accordance with the Financial and Commodities Risk Management Policy and are representative of exposure incurred
during the period in accordance with paragraph 35 of CPC 40 R1.

 a.4.2) Position balance in commodities (corn) derivatives financial instruments of the Company

 Exposure

The Company understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk on the corn's sacks price changes of the Company on March 31, 2014 and December
31, 2013 are presented below in accordance with the Financial and Commodities Risk Management Policy. On December 31, 2013 the Company had no position
balance of derivatives financial instruments related to the commodity price risk of corn.

 Commodities risk

 Hedging derivatives of cattle @ (15kg) price

 Operational

 Hedging derivatives

62

JBS S.A.

(Expressed in thousands of reais)
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the three months period ended March 31, 2014 and 2013

 Scenario (I) VaR
99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II)
Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)
Variation - 50%

Commodities price 1.281% 25.000% 50.000%

b) Credit risk

Category %PL
 Maximum

horizon

 Triple A 2.00% 5 years

 Double A 1.00% 3 years

 Single A 0.50% 2 years

 Triple B 0.25% 1 year

The book value of financial assets that represent the maximum exposure to credit risk at the quarterly interim financial statement date was:

Note March 31, 2014 December 31, 2013 March 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5 4,917,974   5,223,978   8,696,372   9,013,147

Trade accounts receivable 6 3,648,904   4,087,073   8,142,918   8,919,926

Credits with related parties 10 4,767,142   1,784,948   675,671   733,958

13,334,020   11,095,999   17,514,961   18,667,031

Loss on reduction of accounts receivable recoverable value Consolidated

March 31, 2014 December 31, 2013 March 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

 Current receivables 3,539,416   3,981,264   7,332,728   7,866,991

Overdue receivables:
From  1 to 30 days 107,577   111,388   691,111   840,843
From 31 to 60 days 19,427   9,527   75,964   109,287
From 61 to 90 days 14,955   2,990   72,961   80,982
Above 90 days 56,114   70,489   182,060   232,266

(88,585)   (88,585)   (211,906)   (210,443)

109,488   105,809   810,190   1,052,935

3,648,904   4,087,073   8,142,918   8,919,926

c) Liquidity risk

• Exceptions can occur if previously approved by the Risk Management Committee and Executive Board.

The Company and its subsidiaries are potentially subject to credit risk related to accounts receivable, investments and hedging contracts. The Financial and
Commodities Risk Management Policy understands that the diversity of the portfolio contributes significantly to reduce the credit risk, but parameters are set to
operations where credit is provided, observing financial ratios and operational health, as well as consults to credit monitoring entities.

Company

• In case of different ratings for the same financial institution, must adopt the most conservative;